
The following document is a listing of the Definitions, Structure, and File Layout for the AAFES FACILITIES LISTING (Flat File). 
 
DEFINITIONS 
CONUS (Contiguous United States) 
MA Address (Mailing Address)                   
PA Address (Physical Address) 
MF Address (Foreign Mailing Address) 
APO (Army/Air Force Post Office) 
FPO (Fleet Post Office – NAVY/MARINE CORP/COAST GUARD) 
AE (Army/Air Force Europe) 
AP (Army/Air Force Pacific) 
EDI CODE (Electronic Data Interchange 4-Digit Reference Code) 
DODAAC (Department Of Defense Activity Address Code) 
 
The ADDRESS STRUCTURES are for reference only: 
 

CONUS Facilities (Example FAC7 1010107)           

                

EDI CODE : O652              

FAC7 : 1010107              

DODAAC :               

                

MA ADDRESS    PA ADDRESS        

Name : MEMPH TANG RETL STR   Name : MEMPH TANG RETL STR      

Line1 : 2815 DEMOCRAT RD   Line1 : 2815 DEMOCRAT RD       

Line2 : BLDG 436    Line2 : BLDG 436        

City : MEMPHIS    Line3 :         

State : TN    Line4 :         

Zip : 381180000    City : MEMPHIS        

        State : TN        

      Zip : 381180000        

                

Overseas Facilities (Example FAC7 1047706)          

                

EDI CODE : S396              

FAC7 : 1047706              

DODAAC : HXFFSK              

                

MA ADDRESS    PA ADDRESS   MF ADDRESS   

Name : LAJ SHPR    Name : LAJ SHPR   Name : LAJ SHPR   

Line1 : AAFES LAJES SHOPPETTE   Line1 : CANTINA AMERICANA  Line1 : AAFES-EUROPE  

Line2 : PSC 76 BOX 9967 UNIT 7765  Line2 : BASE AEREA NO. 4  Line2 : LAJES SHOPPETTE  

City : APO    Line3 : EDIFICIO T-800  Line3 : PSC 76 BOX 9967, UNIT 7765 

State : AE    Line4 : LAJES FIELD  Line4 : BLDG T-323  

Zip : 097200000    City : PRAIA DA VITORIA  City : APO   

        State : AE   State : AE   

      Zip : 097600000   Zip : 097200000   



FILE AND FIELD LENTGH LAYOUT 
  
       

  
STARTING ENDING FIELD 

STRUCTURE REFERENCE FIELD NAME POSITION POSITION LENGTH 

4-Digit EDI Ref Code EDI CODE 1 4 4 

7-Digit Facility Number FAC7 5 11 7 

10-Digit Facility Number FAC10 12 21 10 

Mailing Address Line1 MA ADDRESS1 22 57 36 

Mailing Address Line2 MA ADDRESS2 58 92 35 

Mailing City  MA CITY 93 115 23 

Mailing State  MA STATE 116 117 2 

Mailing Zip MA ZIP 118 126 9 

Name FACILITY NAME 127 149 23 

Telephone Number FAC PHONE 150 167 18 

Physical Address Line1 PA ADDRESS1 168 203 36 

Physical Address Line2 PA ADDRESS2 204 239 36 

Physical Address Line3 PA ADDRESS3 240 275 36 

Physical Address Line4 PA ADDRESS4 276 310 35 

Physical City  PA CITY 311 333 23 

Physical State  PA STATE 334 335 2 

Physical Zip PA ZIP 336 345 10 

Mailing (Foreign) Address Line1 MF ADDRESS1 346 381 36 

Mailing (Foreign) Address Line2 MF ADDRESS2 382 416 35 

Mailing (Foreign) Address Line3 MF ADDRESS3 417 451 35 

Mailing (Foreign) Address Line4 MF ADDRESS4 452 486 35 

Mailing (Foreign) City MF CITY 487 509 23 

Mailing (Foreign) State MF STATE 510 511 2 

Mailing (Foreign) Zip MF ZIP 512 520 9 

Department Of Defense Activity Address Code DODAAC 521 526 6 

Global Location Number GLN 527 539 13 

Facility Reference Code FRC 540 546 7 

 
 
Please note: Not all address lines or fields will be applicable for all locations. 
The telephone number,  the 10-Digit Facility number, GLN, or FRC are not currently required for 
shipping purposes, and are only added to these files for reference or internal system uses. 
 
For additional Facility information or assistance, contact the AAFES EDI department at (214) 312-4051 


